REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD654

Logic Common to –VS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –500 mV to (+VS –4)
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD654JN –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP N-8
AD654JR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
AD654
–4– REV. B
CIRCUIT OPERATION
The AD654’s block diagram appears in Figure 1. A versatile
operational amplifier serves as the input stage; its purpose is to
convert and scale the input voltage signal to a drive current in the
NPN follower. Optimum performance is achieved when, at the
full-scale input voltage, a 1 mA drive current is delivered to the
current-to-frequency converter (an astable multivibrator). The
drive current provides both the bias levels and the charging current
to the externally connected timing capacitor. This “adaptive” bias
scheme allows the oscillator to provide low nonlinearity over
the entire current input range of 100 nA to 2 mA. The square
wave oscillator output goes to the output driver which provides
a floating base drive to the NPN power transistor. This floating
drive allows the logic interface to be referenced to a level other
than –VS.
OSC/
DRIVER
AD654
OPTIONAL
RCOMP
CR1
–VS
(0V TO –15V)
R1
R2
VIN
+VS
(+5V TO –VS +30) CT
+VLOGIC
RPU
FOUT
FOUT =
VIN
(10V) (R1 + R2) CT
Figure 1. Standard V-F Connection for Positive Input
Voltages
V/F CONNECTION FOR POSITIVE INPUT VOLTAGES
In the connection scheme of Figure 1, the input amplifier presents
a very high (250 MΩ) impedance to the input voltage, which
is converted into the proper drive current by the scaling resistors
at Pin 3. Resistors R1 and R2 are selected to provide a 1 mA
full-scale current with enough trim range to accommodate the
AD654’s 10% FS error and the components’ tolerances. Full-
scale currents other than 1 mA can be chosen, but linearity will
be reduced; 2 mA is the maximum allowable drive. The AD654’s
positive input voltage range spans from –VS (ground in sink supply
operation) to four volts below the positive supply. Power sup-
ply rejection degrades as the input exceeds (+VS – 3.75 V) and at
(+VS – 3.5 V) the output frequency goes to zero.
As indicated by the scaling relationship in Figure 1, a 0.01 µF
timing capacitor will give a 10 kHz full-scale frequency, and
0.001 µF will give 100 kHz with a 1 mA drive current. Good V/F
linearity requires the use of a capacitor with low dielectric
absorption (DA), while the most stable operation over tempera-
ture calls for a component having a small tempco. Polystyrene,
polypropylene, or Teflon* capacitors are preferred for tempco and
dielectric absorption; other types will degrade linearity. The
capacitor should be wired very close to the AD654. In Figure 1,
Schottky diode CR1 (MBD101) prevents logic common from
dropping more than 500 mV below –VS. This diode is not
required if –VS is equal to logic common.
V/F CONNECTIONS FOR NEGATIVE INPUT VOLTAGE
OR CURRENT
The AD654 can accommodate a wide range of negative input
voltages with proper selection of the scaling resistor, as indicated